
#plymlicensing

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday 29 September 2015
10.00 am
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillors Fry, Rennie and Singh.

Fourth Member:
Councillor Fletcher.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

Please note that, due to the nature of this Committee, we may need to send ‘to follow’ 
documents which were not expected at the time of the agenda publication.  These documents 
may be considered under part I or part II.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Floor 3 (West) Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Rickman/Lynn 
Young
T 01752 398444/304163
E helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk/ 
lynn.young@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 21 September 2015

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

AGENDA

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting.

2. APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE IN 
RESPECT OF PREMISES: WILL'S AT ONE, RESIDENCE 
ONE, ROYAL WILLIAM YARD, PLYMOUTH  

(Pages 1 - 12)

The Director of Public Health will submit a report regarding an application for a 
Temporary Event Notice in respect of premises: Will’s at One, Residence One, Royal 
William Yard, Plymouth.

6. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) ? of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 
by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.



PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 

NIL.





Revised Dec 2012

 

                                               PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Mr Trevor Horswell

                                           Application for Temporary Event Notice in respect of premises

Will’s at One, Residence One, Royal William Yard, Plymouth.

Committee: Licensing Sub Committee  

Date: Tuesday 29 September 2015

Cabinet Member: Councillor Philippa Davey

CMT Member: Kelechi Nnoaham (Director of Public Health)

Author:                              Frederick Prout (Senior Licensing Officer)

Contact details: Tel: 01752 304792
email: licensing@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: ERS/LIC/PREM

Key Decision: No

Part: 1

Purpose of the report:
A notification has been received from Mr Trevor Horswell of Elburcoombe House, Arcadia Road, 
Plymouth in respect of Will’s at One, Residence One, Royal William Yard, Plymouth for a Temporary 
Event Notice under Section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

The Brilliant Co-operative Corporate Plan 2013/14 – 2016/17:
This report links to the delivery of the City and Council objectives and outcomes
within the plan.

Growing: The Licensing Policy provides a balance between the need to protect residents against 
enabling legitimate businesses to operate within a necessary and proportionate regulatory 
framework.

Caring: Reduce Inequalities as the Licensing Policy has put in place an appropriate framework that will 
allow decision-makers, when considering applications, to reduce the impact on safety, well-being and 
local amenity on the local community. The licensing system must minimise the burdens on business 
and to allow communities the opportunity to influence decisions.

See Our Plan 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:
Not applicable

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 puts a statutory duty 
on every Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due regard to the need to do all that 
it reasonably can do to prevent crime and disorder in its area.

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/corporate_plan.pdf


Revised Dec 2012

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?  No  

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
That Members consider this report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
None.

Published work / information:
For more information please see the below links. 
Statement_of_Licensing Policy
Licensing Act 2003
Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 - March 2015 

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Application

Sign off:  

Fin Leg 2391
3/cf/
18.0
9.15

Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  No    

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/statement_of_licensing_policy.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418114/182-Guidance2015.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418114/182-Guidance2015.pdf


Revised Dec 2012

1.0    INTRODUCTION
1.1 On the 15 September 2015 Mr Trevor Horswell of Elburcoombe House. Arcadia Road, 

Plymouth gave a temporary event notice under Section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 to the 
Licensing Authority. A copy of the notice was served on Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Environmental Health Department

1.2 The notification is in respect of an event to take place at Will’s at One, Residence One, Royal 
William Yard, Plymouth. A copy of the premises licence is attached (Appendix 1). 

1.3 Nature of the event:
A wedding reception with pay bar for a maximum of 190 people on Saturday 3 October 2015 
from 11pm until 2am Sunday 4 October 2015.  

        The licensable activities intended within the notice are:
        The sale by retail of alcohol
        The provision of regulated entertainment
        The provision of late night refreshment

           

1.4 Plymouth City Council Environmental Health have given notice to the Licensing Department                                           
that they are satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the notice 
would undermine the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. They have also 
served notice on Mr Trevor Horswell (Appendix 2).

1.5 Any person over 18 years of age, may give a Temporary Event Notice in respect of permitted 
temporary activities, intended to take place other than under a licence. This may include:
* The sale by retail of alcohol

        * The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club
* The provision of regulated entertainment
* The provision of late night refreshment

1.6 A temporary event notice must be given to the Licensing Authority the Police and 
Environmental Health department not less than 10 working days before the event takes place.

1.7 Only the Police and Environmental Health department are able to make objections in respect of 
a Temporary Event Notice on the basis of any of the four licensing objectives.

2.0 CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives.

2.2 The Committee may decide to allow licensable activities to go ahead as stated in the notice. If 
the notice is in connection with licensable activities at licensed premises the committee may 
also impose one or more of the existing conditions on the notice insofar as such conditions are 
not inconsistent with the event if it considers that this is appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

2.3 In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regard to:
 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 with the following  

paragraph’s 7.31, 7.32 – 7.35, 7.37 and 7.38.



Revised Dec 2012

 The Council’s own Licensing Policy with the following headed paragraphs being relevant 
to this application. Temporary Event Notices (TEN’s) (Page 24).

 Also the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties.

2.4 If the committee decides to impose conditions it must give notice to the premises user which 
includes a statement of conditions, alternatively it can decide that the event would undermine 
the licensing objectives and should not take place therefore issuing a counter notice.

 

 



Revised Dec 2012

Appendix 1    



Revised Dec 2012



Revised Dec 2012



Revised Dec 2012



Revised Dec 2012



Revised Dec 2012



Revised Dec 2012

 Appendix 2




	Agenda
	5 APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE IN RESPECT OF PREMISES: WILL'S AT ONE, RESIDENCE ONE, ROYAL WILLIAM YARD, PLYMOUTH



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 29 September 2015

Licensing Sub Committee
Tuesday 29 September 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Rennie, in the Chair.
Councillor Fry, Vice Chair.
Councillors Sam Davey (substitute for Councillor Singh) and Fletcher (Fourth Member).

Apologies for absence: Councillor Singh.

Also in attendance: Catherine Fox (Legal Officer), Rachael Hind (Environmental Health officer), 
Fred Prout (Senior Licensing Officer) and Lynn Young (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.25 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

11. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

Agreed that Councillor Rennie is appointed as Chair and Councillor Fry is appointed as Vice 
Chair for this meeting. 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.

13. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

14. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE IN RESPECT OF 
PREMISES: WILL'S AT ONE, RESIDENCE ONE, ROYAL WILLIAM YARD, 
PLYMOUTH  

The committee –

(a) considered the report from the Director of Public Health;

(b) heard from the applicants that the application for the Temporary Event Notice 
(TEN) was for Saturday 3 October 2015 from 11 pm until 2 am Sunday 4 
October 2015 for a wedding reception with a pay bar for a maximum of 190 
people.  The licensable activities intended with the notice are: the sale by retail 
of alcohol; the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late 
night refreshment; 

(c) prior to the meeting the applicants, having considered the objection from 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 29 September 2015

Environmental Health, produced an e-mail within which they indicated they 
would be amending their application to exclude live music after 11 pm and 
proposed the following arrangements in an attempt to alleviate concerns and 
which they felt would make a considerable difference –

 they also had new figures for the days event; 90 guests will attend during 
the day with a further 60 arriving for the evening making a new total of 
150 people (less a percentage of guests in the evening, as no shows - as 
with every event);

 whilst their intention by making the TENs application was to be able to 
offer their clients the opportunity to purchase alcoholic drinks during 
the planned event they did not intend to offer live music or suggest that 
it is permitted past 11 pm. They explained that this was their first and 
only TENs application notice they intended to submit this year.  All 
other bookings planned fall within their current licence with serving of 
drink stopping at 11 pm and all guests have left the premises by 
midnight;

 they have appointed the services of an acoustic consultant for Saturday 
3 October 2015 who will monitor the noise levels from within the 
grounds of Residence One, throughout Royal William and Admiralty 
Road.  This company has had experience of working with another 
authority to reduce the complaints received in Plympton from the 
Volksfest.  They are more than willing to work with the Environmental 
Health Department on this date to overcome and establish an 
acceptable standard for all concerned.  The aim of this collaboration will 
be to work within the 5DB level that may be acceptable;

 they will be appointing a designated responsible person within Will's at 
One who will supervise any entertainment provided, consciously 
focusing on noise pollution from entertainment and guests in 
attendance; 

 a notification letter to be issued to the residents of Admiralty Road and 
immediate adjoining premises.  This they felt will provide them with 
plenty of notice for such an event and details with timings of the event, 
including an immediate contact name and telephone number for the 
appointed designated responsible person for that event; 

 they are also investigating various forms of volume limitation controls eg 
electronic noise limit systems, where the volume is unable to go higher 
than the limits set by their conclusions from sounds tests and onsite 
'Live' survey reports;

 they had also established that the placement of live music within the 
marquee area previously was not in the optimum position for noise 
reduction/limitation and had been wrongly placed.  The angle and 
direction of speakers can also be altered and thought more consciously 
about, with the aim to project in the opposite direction to local 
residents’ properties;

 they will start to move the clients from the outside area to inside Will's 
in the lower ground floor where a lounge area will be offered for guests 
to finish their evening in;

 they have also discovered various acoustic absorption systems such as 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 29 September 2015

acoustic blankets and various acoustic panels that hang from the ceiling 
of a structure such as a marquee for future events but does need much 
further investigation and could not be implemented in a timely manner 
for this event (if at all);

(d) At the hearing the applicants produced with the consent of the Environmental 
Health Officer a draft copy of a letter intended to be circulated to the local 
Stonehouse residents immediately adjacent to Admiralty Road behind their 
premise boundary wall and a plan demonstrating their proposed layout for the 
band, speakers, tables for guests, pay bar and preparation marquee.

They indicated that there had been no issues with policing since they opened, 
nor have there been any complaints from the residents at Royal William Yard 
to their knowledge.

They explained that the marquee would be positioned some 8 metres from the 
rear stone wall, the speakers would be facing towards their premises and away 
from the wall and the residents, the positioning of the service preparation 
marquee would also act as a buffer and reduce the sound.

(e) heard from the Environmental Health Officer that –

 the Environmental Health Officer is of the view that the granting of the 
TEN applied for until 2 am is likely to cause significant public nuisance to 
local residents given the recent complaints made by local residents 
regarding excessively loud and intrusive music emanating from 
Residence Number One.  These complaints are the subject of an 
ongoing investigation the details of which were provided as follows; 

 Environmental Health have received complaints about loud music from 
the garden in Wills at One, Royal William Yard, since 4 August 2015; 

 specifically its out of hour’s service was contacted by two separate 
complainants at approximately 21.18 on 22 August 2015.  Officers 
witnessed noise nuisance in the two residential properties from a live 
band in a marquee in the garden at Wills at One.  The level of music 
witnessed by officers was such that it was clearly audible above 
conversation in the complainants’ properties.  Officers advised that the 
lyrics were clearly audible and were at such a level would prevent them 
being able to enjoy their home.  The level was such that it could clearly 
be audible above the television and it would be impossible to read a 
book and would prevent sleep;

 correspondence was sent to the Premise Licence Holder and copied to 
the DPS.  No response to these letters was received by Environmental 
Health;

 Environmental Health has concerns that the Temporary Event Notice 
which has been applied for a wedding for 190 guests until 2 am with 
regulated entertainment in the marquee is likely to cause a public 
nuisance to a number of residents;

 Environmental Health supplied a map which identified a number of 
residential properties directly behind the wall of the garden at Will’s at 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 29 September 2015

One (Admiralty Road and Mount Stone Road).  Environmental Health 
from their investigations is aware that when used, the marquee is 
positioned very close to the edge of this wall;

 Environmental Health advised that noise in a marquee cannot be 
adequately controlled and is likely to have a negative impact on the 
licensing objective to prevent public nuisance;

 having considered the proposals set out within the applicants’ e-mail, 
Environmental Health were still concerned enough to maintain their 
objection;

 Environmental Health welcomed the proposed letter to the residents. 
This is action they encourage;

 the layout will be a lot better but will still depend on the level of music 
and whilst a noise limiter would help you cannot get away from the fact 
that it is in a marquee and effectively outside;

 with specific reference to point 7 of the email, to move 150 guests 
inside at a particular time would be hard.  There could still be a fair 
number of people outside;

 whilst the number of guests had reduced to 150 it still gave the potential 
for a lot of noise outside;

 whilst Environmental Health welcomed the involvement of the 
sound/technical consultants the event is still in a marquee and has the 
same impact as music in the open air;

 if the music, whether a live band or recorded music, goes on beyond 11 
pm it will disturb people trying to sleep and at a time when background 
noise levels drop, will become even more prominent.  Some of these 
neighbours have found noise from an event outside a nuisance at 9 pm;

 even if the music is without a DJ and is background, if it is providing 
entertainment it is regulated entertainment;

 it is a wedding and with people drinking, enjoying themselves they tend 
to talk loudly or sing whilst dancing and noise levels are very hard to 
control.  That is why Environmental Health receive complaints about 
beer gardens without music;

 even with Environmental Health in attendance there is a limit to what 
intervention there can be with the numbers of people and with drink 
involved.  There has to be a balance;

 in any future event with sufficient notice the Department could work 
with the applicants to resolve the issues and reach a solution;

 the 5 decibel level they have referred to is the level set as part of their 
planning conditions.  Even with the input from the technical consultants 
Environmental Health do not think this is achievable in an outside live 
music/recorded music event.

In response to questions raised by Members it was reported that –

 the applicants had held a meeting with the sound consultants and a further 
meeting was to occur this afternoon;  

 the applicants had liaised with the band who were going to attend on Friday 2 
October together with the sound consultants to ensure appropriate control 
over the volume.  Only vocals and drums would go through the main 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 29 September 2015

speakers, not any bass;
 once the band concluded there would be recorded music as background 

music but no DJ.  There is a dance floor in the marquee;
 once the band had concluded its set at 11 pm they would encourage their 

guests to move into Residence One.  The bride and groom had originally not 
wanted the band to start until 9.30 pm but they had insisted it be brought 
forward to 9 pm for a 2 hour set finishing at 11 pm;

 the stone wall will be 8 metres from the marquee.  It is 4.2 metres high and 1 
metre thick;

 on being asked how they would set about encouraging guests to move inside, 
Ms Hewitt indicated that would be her role.  Whilst she would use her best 
efforts and perhaps try and encourage people in by music being inside she 
could not honestly say to the Committee that she could guarantee all would 
be inside by a certain time.  It would be difficult.  The best way would be to 
close the outside bar and she would have to warn guests earlier in the 
evening to prepare them.  There could be uproar;

 the wedding ceremony is at a local church at 1 pm and they are expected to 
arrive at the premises just after 2 pm;

 the capacity for the premises agreed with the Fire Authority is 200.  Whilst 
the tea rooms hold 50 for fine dining at this event the tables will be moved 
and the guests will have full use of the 2 rooms, the bar and lower basement 
and the connecting hallways thereby using the space as a whole.  This will 
provide a capacity of 15 in the bar area and 80 to 90 in the rest.  In addition 
there is space for 40 to 45 standing on the lower front terrace which is 
sunken and screened from the residents by the 4 storey building that is 
Residence One/Will’s at One so noise from there should not be an issue;

 there were to be 90 for the day celebration with a further 60 guests invited 
for the evening reception due to start at 7 pm.  From their experience not all 
from the day reception stay for the evening; that there are 9 children coming 
and they have usually left by 9 to 9.30 pm and elderly guests often do not stay 
late;

 the applicants are aware that complaints were made in August but were 
surprised that they were timed at just gone 9 pm.  They are now posting 
events on their Facebook page and are finding that one or two are raising 
objections in advance;

 the applicants have met with Environmental Health for guidance and to work 
cooperatively with them to find a solution that works for all including the 
residents.  They have been running the business for 12 months and are on a 
big learning curve and are eager to resolve these issues hence the 
employment of the technical expert and attempts to take on board 
suggestions and advice from Environmental Health;

Having heard the points made on behalf of Environmental Health and considered the 
questions posed by the Committee Members, and the various solutions they had 
responded with, the applicants were granted a short adjournment to consider what 
their proposed final arrangements would be for the event, to enable the Committee 
to reach a decision.

The applicants indicated that -



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 29 September 2015

 the live band would start earlier at 8.30 pm and finish at 10.30 pm which 
would then give them half an hour within which to pack away;

 the dance floor would be moved from the marquee outside into the 2 rooms 
in the lower basement.  The soft seating area with sofas they had proposed 
would be in the lower basement would move to the ground floor gallery;

 any music outside would cease from that point.

Members have considered the application and the objections made by Environmental 
Health.   They have also considered the Home Office guidance and Plymouth City 
Council’s licensing policy.  They found that the objections from Environmental 
Health were relevant under the public nuisance licensing objective.

The Committee was concerned that the continuation of any form of music and 
dancing outside post 11 pm would cause a public nuisance through noise to the many 
flats and residences nearby.   However, they were impressed by the honest and 
frank way the applicants had responded to difficult questions posed, and the sincerity 
of their stated willingness to cooperate with Environmental Health and to limit 
disruption to residents.  They found their stated assurances that the live band will 
cease by 10.30 pm, be packed up by 11 pm and any form of music and dancing 
moved inside the premises, genuine.

The Members consider the action taken above to be appropriate and proportionate 
to promote the licensing objectives in light of the relevant representations and all 
that was said by the applicants.

The application is granted.

15. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.


